

No. 21-15295

In the United States Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit

APACHE STRONGHOLD,
Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, ET AL.,
Defendants-Appellees.

Appeal from the United States District Court
for the District of Arizona
Honorable Steven P. Logan
(2:21-cv-00050-PHX-SPL)

**REPLY BRIEF OF PLAINTIFF-APPELLANT
APACHE STRONGHOLD**

MICHAEL V. NIXON
101 SW Madison Street #9325
Portland, OR 97207
(503) 522-4257
michaelvnixon@yahoo.com

CLIFFORD LEVENSON
5119 North 19th Street, Suite K
Phoenix, AZ 85015
(602) 544-1900
cliff449@hotmail.com

LUKE W. GOODRICH
Counsel of Record
MARK L. RIENZI
DIANA M. VERM
CHRISTOPHER PAGLIARELLA
DANIEL D. BENSON
KAYLA A. TONEY
THE BECKET FUND FOR
RELIGIOUS LIBERTY
1919 Pennsylvania Ave. NW
Suite 400
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 955-0095
lgoodrich@becketlaw.org

Counsel for Plaintiff-Appellant

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTRODUCTION	1
ARGUMENT	3
I. The Government’s actions violate RFRA.....	3
II. The Government’s actions violate the Free Exercise Clause.	19
III. The Government’s actions violate the 1852 Treaty.	23
IV. The other injunction factors are met.	27
CONCLUSION.....	30
STATEMENT OF RELATED CASES.....	32
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	33
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	34

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Azar v. Allina Health Servs.</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1804 (2019).....	19
<i>A.A. ex rel. Betenbaugh v. Needville Indep. Sch. Dist.</i> , 611 F.3d 248 (5th Cir. 2010).....	9
<i>Bostock v. Clayton County</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1731 (2020).....	6, 19, 30
<i>Bowen v. Roy</i> , 476 U.S. 693 (1986)	13
<i>Buono v. Norton</i> , 371 F.3d 543 (9th Cir. 2004).....	16
<i>Burwell v. Hobby Lobby Stores, Inc.</i> , 573 U.S. 682 (2014)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Choctaw Nation v. Oklahoma</i> , 397 U.S. 620 (1970)	24
<i>Choctaw Nation v. United States</i> , 119 U.S. 1 (1886)	24
<i>Comanche Nation v. United States</i> , No. CIV-08-849, 2008 WL 4426621 (W.D. Okla. Sept. 23, 2008)	9
<i>Confederated Tribes & Bands of Yakama Nation v. Klickitat County</i> , No. 19-35807, 2021 WL 2386396 (9th Cir. June 11, 2021)	23-24
<i>Cottonwood Christian Ctr. v. Cypress Redevelopment Agency</i> , 218 F. Supp. 2d 1203 (C.D. Cal. 2002).....	8, 20
<i>Cutter v. Wilkinson</i> , 544 U.S. 709 (2005)	15

Emp. Div. v. Smith,
494 U.S. 872 (1990) 21

*Eternal Word Television Network, Inc. v. Sec’y of U.S. Dep’t
of Health & Human Servs.*,
818 F.3d 1122 (11th Cir. 2016)..... 9

Fagaza v. FBI,
916 F.3d 1202 (9th Cir. 2019)..... 19

Fulton v. City of Philadelphia,
No. 19-123, 2021 WL 2459253 (U.S. June 17, 2021) *passim*

Gonzales v. O Centro,
546 U.S. 418 (2006) 15

Green v. Solano County Jail,
513 F.3d 982 (9th Cir. 2008)..... 7

Gros Ventre Tribe v. United States,
469 F.3d 801 (9th Cir. 2006)..... 25

Haight v. Thompson,
763 F.3d 554 (6th Cir. 2014)..... 7

Herrera v. Wyoming,
139 S. Ct. 1686 (2019)..... 24, 25, 26

Hobby Lobby Stores, Inc. v. Sebelius,
723 F.3d 1114 (10th Cir. 2013)..... 9

Holt v. Hobbs,
574 U.S. 352 (2015) 9, 15, 16

Int’l Church of Foursquare Gospel v. City of San Leandro,
673 F.3d 1059 (9th Cir. 2011)..... 12, 20

Jones v. Carter,
915 F.3d 1147 (7th Cir. 2019)..... 7

Kettle Range Conservation Grp. v. BLM,
150 F.3d 1083 (9th Cir. 1998)..... 29, 30

Kimball v. Callahan,
590 F.2d 768 (9th Cir. 1979)..... 27

Korte v. Sebelius,
735 F.3d 654 (7th Cir. 2013)..... 9

Lyng v. Nw. Cemetery Protective Ass’n.,
485 U.S. 439 (1988) *passim*

Mack v. Warden Loretto FCI,
839 F.3d 286 (3d Cir. 2016) 9

McAllen Grace Brethren Church v. Salazar,
764 F.3d 465 (5th Cir. 2014)..... 3-4

McGirt v. Oklahoma,
140 S. Ct. 2452 (2020) 26

Menominee Tribe of Indians v. United States,
391 U.S. 404 (1968) 24, 26

Minnesota v. Mille Lacs Band of Chippewa Indians,
526 U.S. 172 (1999) 25-26

Nance v. Miser,
700 F. App’x 629 (9th Cir. 2017) 7

Nat’l Parks Conservation Ass’n v. Semonite,
925 F.3d 500 (D.C. Cir. 2019)..... 30

Navajo Nation v. U.S. Forest Service,
535 F.3d 1058 (9th Cir. 2008)..... *passim*

New Doe Child #1 v. United States,
901 F.3d 1015 (8th Cir. 2018)..... 15

NLRB v. Sw. Gen. Inc.,
137 S. Ct. 929 (2017) 19

Parents for Privacy v. Barr,
949 F.3d 1210 (9th. Cir. 2020)..... 21

<i>Patel v. U.S. Bureau of Prisons</i> , 515 F.3d 807 (8th Cir. 2008).....	9
<i>Roman Catholic Bishop v. City of Springfield</i> , 724 F.3d 78 (1st Cir. 2013)	20
<i>San Jose Christian Coll. v. City of Morgan Hill</i> , 360 F.3d 1024 (9th Cir. 2004).....	4
<i>Skokomish Indian Tribe v. United States</i> , 410 F.3d 506 (9th Cir. 2005).....	27
<i>Slockish v. U.S. Dep’t of Transp.</i> , No. 21-35220 (9th Cir.)	28
<i>Snoqualmie Indian Tribe v. FERC</i> , 545 F.3d 1207 (9th Cir. 2008).....	11
<i>Tandon v. Newsom</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1294 (2021).....	20, 22
<i>Tanzin v. Tanvir</i> , 141 S. Ct. 486 (2020)	5, 6
<i>Te-Moak Tribe v. DOI</i> , 565 F. App’x 665 (9th Cir. 2014)	7
<i>Trinity Lutheran Church v. Comer</i> , 137 S. Ct. 2012 (2017).....	14
<i>Warsoldier v. Woodford</i> , 418 F.3d 989 (9th Cir. 2005).....	28
<i>Yellowbear v. Lampert</i> , 741 F.3d 48 (10th Cir. 2014).....	4, 7
Statutes	
16 U.S.C. § 539p.....	29
42 U.S.C. § 2000bb.....	14, 16

42 U.S.C. § 2000bb-1.....	11, 14, 15
42 U.S.C. § 2000bb-3.....	5
54 U.S.C. § 302706.....	7

Other Authorities

36 C.F.R. 800.2.....	7
Bob Ekey, <i>The New World Agreement</i> , 18 Pub. Land & Resources L. Rev. 151 (1997).....	22-23
Executive Order 13007.....	6-7
H.R. Rep. No. 103-88 (1993).....	18
Remarks on Signing the New World Mine Property Agreement, 2 Pub. Papers (Aug. 12, 1996).....	23
Steve Lipsher, <i>Arizona's Star Wars</i> , Empire Magazine, Denver Post (May 18, 1997).....	13
